
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
To: 

 
 
Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Alan Collins, Nicky Dykes, Robert Evans, 
Terence Nathan, Angela Page and Richard Williams 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 15 DECEMBER 2016 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   Rosalind.Upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 6 December 2016 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have:- 
 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on  
020 8313 4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2016  
(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1  
(Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

SECTION 2  
(Applications meriting special consideration) 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.1 Cray Valley East 9 - 50 (15/04610/FULL1) - North Orpington 
Pumping Station, East Drive, Orpington BR5  
 

4.2 Cray Valley East 51 - 66 (16/02516/FULL1) - Lancaster Sidcup, 
Edgington Way, Sidcup DA14 5BN  
 

4.3 West Wickham 67 - 76 (16/03479/FULL1) - 1-3 Red Lodge Road, 
West Wickham BR4 0EL  
 

4.4 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 77 - 84 (16/03794/FULL6) - Feathercot, Skeet Hill 
Lane, Orpington BR5 4HB  
 

4.5 Kelsey and Eden Park 85 - 100 (16/04056/FULL1) - 26 Manor Road, 
Beckenham BR3 5LE  
 

4.6 Clock House 101 - 120 (16/04145/FULL1) - 3 Beckenham Road, 
Beckenham BR3 4ES  
 



 
 

 

4.7 Bickley 121 - 142 (16/04259/FULL1) - 2 The Avenue, Bickley, 
Bromley BR1 2BT  
 

4.8 Penge and Cator 143 - 154 (16/04331/RECON) - 62 Kings Hall Road, 
Beckenham BR3 1LS  
 

4.9 Plaistow and Sundridge 155 - 168 (16/04446/FULL1) - 87 Oak Tree Gardens, 
Bromley BR1 5BE  
 

4.10 Darwin 169 - 178 (16/04600/FULL6) - Gordon House, Berrys 
Green Road, Berrys Green TN16 3AH  
 

4.11 Chislehurst 179 - 188 (16/04781/FULL6) - 100 Imperial Way, 
Chislehurst BR7 6JR  
 

 

SECTION 3  
(Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.12 Chislehurst 189 - 206 (16/02911/FULL1) - Carola, Southfield 
Road, Chislehurst BR7 6QR  
 

4.13 Bromley Common and Keston 
Conservation Area 

207 - 222 (16/03068/FULL6) - 45 Longdon Wood, 
Keston BR2 6EN  
 

4.14 Penge and Cator  
Conservation Area 

223 - 230 (16/04371/FULL6) - 26 Albert Road, Penge, 
London SE20 7JW  
 

4.15 Bromley Common and Keston 231 - 236 (16/04580/FULL6) - 309 Southborough 
Lane, Bromley BR2 8BG  
 

 

SECTION 4  
(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

 NO REPORTS   

 
 



34 
 

 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 20 October 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Alan Collins, 
Nicky Dykes, Robert Evans, Angela Page and Richard Williams 
 

 
 
11   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 
Councillor Alexa Michael declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 4.5 as she lived in the 
immediate vicinity of the application site.  She left the Chamber for the debate and vote.  
Councillor Charles Joel, Vice Chairman, took the Chair for this item. 
 
Councillor Angela Page declared a non-pecuniary interest in Items 4.10 and 4.11; she 
left the Chamber for the debate and vote. 
 
 
13   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2016 

 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2016 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
14   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
14.1 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(16/02226/ADV) - Queen Mary House, Manor Park 
Road, Chislehurst, BR7 5PY. 
Description of application – Proposed signage, 
hoarding and flags. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Plans Sub
[...]
 received and circulated to 
Members.  
Councillor Alexa Michael had visited the site being a 
large expanse of open attractive land not in the green 
belt, but close to it. In her view the proposed dwellings 
would detract from the openness of the site, and be a 
large back garden development, overbearing with a 
loss of residential amenity. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 

Page 6



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
20 October 2016 
 

40 

and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
14.12 
CHISLEHURST  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(16/03627/FULL1) - Kemnal Stables, Kemnal Road, 
Chislehurst BR7 6LT 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
residential building, stables with sand schools, flood 
lighting and offices and the erection of 3x five 
bedroom houses with underground swimming pool, 
basement accommodation, orangery and garages. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. It was reported that two 
further letters of support had been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any 
future consideration, for the applicant and Officers to 
agree measurements of the existing and proposed 
development and to be reconsidered on List 2 of a 
future Plans Sub-Committee. 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
Erection of 35 dwellings incorporating 14x3 bed houses, 10x4 bed houses of 2-2.5 
storey in height, an apartment block of 2.5 storeys in height comprising 8x2 bed 
and 3x1 bed flats with associated car parking, landscaping and vehicular access 
off Lockesley Drive. 
 
Key designations: 
Areas of Archeological Significance  
Bigg
[...]
ation 
 

 
Description of Development: 
Rear ground floor and basement extensions, change of use of first floor offices and 
prep kitchen serving Prima Donnas restaurant to provide 2x1 bed flats and one 
studio and amended rear escape route. Construction of a first floor rear extension 
to create 2 x1 bed flats and associated external changes together with extension 
associated with flat conversion above the restaurant. 
 
Key designations: 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 21 
Smoke Control SCA 9 
 
Proposal 
Planning permission is sought for a rear ground floor and basement extensions, 
change of use of first floor offices and prep kitchen serving Prima Donnas 
restaurant to provide 2x1 bed flats and one studio and amended rear escape route. 
Construction of a first floor rear extension to create 2 x1 bed flats and associated 
external changes together with extension associated with flat conversion above the 
restaurant. 
 
The application has been amended from when it was first submitted. The revised 
drawings now show the removal of the  upper floor (third level) to the rear of the 
site and the subsequent removal of one unit . Neighbours have been reconsulted 
and the following assessment is based on the revised plans.  
 
Location  
The application site consists of a two storey, with basement, terraced building 
containing a restaurant and ground floor and basement levels including a rear yard 
area that is used for seating and storage.  There are also offices and a prep 
kitchen situated at first floor level. 
 
There is a detached building in the rear yard area currently used for storage and 
refrigeration. This will be removed as part of the proposal. 
 
To the north-west of the site is the external amenity space for the flats at 1 - 46 
Red Lodge Road.   
 

Application No : 16/03479/FULL1 Ward: 
West Wickham 
 

Address : 1 - 3 Red Lodge Road, West Wickham 
BR4 0EL     
 

 

OS Grid Ref: E: 538313  N: 
[...]
are considered to exist to outweigh the harm to the 
Green Belt contrary to Policy G1 of the Unitary Development Plan, 

Page 81



Policy 7.16 of the London Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). 

 
 2 The proposal, by reason of its siting, design, size and use, is unduly 

prominent and not considered to represent an ancillary form of 
accommodation to the main dwelling and is capable of be severed 
and used as a separate dwellinghouse which would result in a 
cramped form of development, out of character with the area and 
contrary to Policies BE1, BE3 and H8 of the Unitary Development 
Plan, Policy 3.5 of the London Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 
 
 

Page 82



Application:16/03794/FULL6

Proposal: Partially retrospective outbuilding to be used as an annex to the
main dwelling and garden store.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,910

Address: Feathercot Skeet Hill Lane Orpington BR5 4HB

Page 83



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
Elevational alterations, part one/two storey rear extension incorporating first floor 
balcony, rear dormer extension and conversion of building to 2 one bedroom and 2 
two bedroom flats with 4 no. car parking spaces at front. 
 
Key designations: 
Areas of Archeological Significance  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 12 
 
Proposal 
 The application site lies on the southern side of Manor Road. The street is 
residential and is characterised by substantial period properties, many of which 
have been converted into flats. The host dwelling is more modern in appearance, 
and is a post-war detached building which comprises 2 three bedroom flats. The 
host building has a l
[...]
). If you fail to 
follow the payment procedure, the collecting authority may impose 
surcharges on this liability, take enforcement action, serve a stop 
notice to prohibit further development on the site and/or take action 
to recover the debt.  Further information about Community 
Infrastructure Levy can be found on attached information note and 
the Bromley website www.bromley.gov.uk/CIL 

 

Page 97



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:16/04056/FULL1

Proposal: Elevational alterations, part one/two storey rear extension
incorporating first floor balcony, rear dormer extension and conversion of
building to 2 one bedroom and 2 two bedroom flats with 4 no. car parking
spaces at front.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,080

Address: 26 Manor Road Beckenham BR3 5LE

Page 99



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
Construction of a part one and two storey upper level extension to provide an 
additional two storeys comprising 6 two bedroom and 2 one bedroom flats with 
associated parking, refuse and recycling. 
 
Key designations: 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 15 
 
Proposal 
Planning permission is sought for the construction of a part one and two storey 
upper level extension to provide an additional two storeys comprising 6 two 
bedroom and 2 one bedroom flats with associated parking, refuse and recycling. 
 
The additional floors will be situated in a canted format stepping back from the front 
elevation. The proposed second and third floor will take a similar design format to 
the existing ground and first floor facing the steetscene. To the rear the building will 
increase by a single level. The overall height of the buil
[...]
ng 
conditions of neighbouring occupiers, that is not sufficient to outweigh the 
harmful effect the works would have on the character and appearance of the 

surrounding area.  As such, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Andrew Steen 

INSPECTOR 

Page 139



This page is left intentionally blank



Application:16/04259/FULL1

Proposal: Proposed erection of a two storey two bedroom dwelling

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,390

Address: 2 The Avenue Bickley Bromley BR1 2BT

Page 141



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
Variation of Condition 4 of planning permission Ref: 09/03023/FULL1 to (a) allow 
up to 72 children and 20 staff to be accommodated at any one time and (b) allow 
the use of the premises as a children's nursery between 7.00am and 7.30pm 
Monday to Fridays inclusive at 62 Kings Hall Road, Beckenham. 
 
Key designations: 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 25 
 
Proposal 
Planning permission is sought for the variation of Condition 4 of planning 
permission Ref: 09/03023/FULL1 to (a) allow up to 72 children and 20 staff to be 
accommodated at any one time and (b) allow the use of the premises as a 
children's nursery between 7.00am and 7.30pm Monday to Fridays inclusive at 62 
Kings Hall Road, Beckenham. 
 
Currently the number of children is limited to 58 and staff to 17 persons. 
 
The applicants have also proposed to restrict the number of children 
accommodated at the nursery in its first half hour of opening (i.e. between 7.00am - 
7.30am) to 15. 
 
No physical alteration to the building is proposed as part of this variation. The 
extensions built under planning ref 09/03023 and the rear outbuilding under 
plann
[...]
4 Before commencement of the use of the land or building hereby 

permitted parking spaces and/or garages and turning space shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved details and thereafter 
shall be kept available for such use and no permitted development 
whether permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order (England) 2015 (or any Order 
amending, revoking and re-enacting this Order) or not shall be 
carried out on the land or garages indicated or in such a position as 
to preclude vehicular access to  the said land or garages. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy T3 of the Unitary 
Development Plan and to avoid development without adequate 
parking or garage provision, which is likely to lead to parking 
inconvenient to other road users and would be detrimental to 
amenities and prejudicial to road safety. 

 
 
 
 

Page 152



Application:16/04331/RECON

Proposal: Variation of Condition 4 of planning permission Ref:
09/03023/FULL1 to (a) allow up to 72 children and 20 staff to be
accommodated at any one time and (b) allow the use of the premises as a
children's nursery between 7.00am and 7.30pm Monday to Fridays

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,660

Address: 62 Kings Hall Road Beckenham BR3 1LS

Page 153



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
Demolition of 89 and 91 Oak Tree Gardens and erection of six 2 storey 3 bedroom 
houses comprising of 3 pairs of semi-detached houses. Erection of single garage 
for No. 87; associated access, parking, landscaping, cycle storage, refuse and 
recycling provision 
 
Key designations: 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 7 
 
Proposal 
It is proposed to demo
[...]
aised at appeal regarding the impact of the proposal on 
the visual amenities of the area and the character and appearance of the locality. 
The height and siting of the proposed dwellings would, in conjunction with the 
proportion of the site given over to buildings and hard surfaces and the slightly 
elevated position of the site, result in an over-dominant development which would 
be at odds with the current appearance of the site and the existing intensity of 
residential development.  
 
As amended by documents received on 03.11.2016  
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
The reasons for refusal are: 
 
 1 The proposal, by reason of the height and siting of the proposed 

dwellings, their elevated position and the proportion of the site given 
over to buildings and hardsurfaces, would have a detrimental impact 
on the character and appearance of the area, detrimental to its green 
and verdant nature and thereby contrary to Policies H7 and BE1 of 
the Unitary Development Plan, Policies 3.5 and 7.4 of the London 
Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
 

Page 166



Application:16/04446/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of 89 and 91 Oak Tree Gardens and erection of six
2 storey 3 bedroom houses comprising of 3 pairs of semi-detached
houses. Erection of single garage for No. 87; associated access, parking,
landscaping, cycle storage, refuse and recycling provision

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,800

Address: 87 Oak Tree Gardens Bromley BR1 5BE

Page 167



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
Increase and change of roof design to incorporate both side and rear extensions 
 
Key designations: 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
Green Belt  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
 
Prop
[...]
he development hereby permitted shall not be carried out 

otherwise than in complete accordance with the plans approved 
under this planning permission unless previously agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary 

Development Plan and in the interest of the visual and residential 
amenities of the area. 

 
 
 
 

Page 234



Application:16/04580/FULL6

Proposal: First floor side/rear extension and single storey front and rear
extensions

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,230

Address: 309 Southborough Lane Bromley BR2 8BG

Page 235



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2016
	4.1 (15/04610/FULL1) - North Orpington Pumping Station, East Drive, Orpington BR5
	15-04610-FULL1

	4.2 (16/02516/FULL1) - Lancaster Sidcup, Edgington Way, Sidcup DA14 5BN
	16-02516-FULL1

	4.3 (16/03479/FULL1) - 1-3 Red Lodge Road, West Wickham BR4 0EL
	16-03479-FULL1

	4.4 (16/03794/FULL6) - Feathercot, Skeet Hill Lane, Orpington BR5 4HB
	16-03794-FULL6

	4.5 (16/04056/FULL1) - 26 Manor Road, Beckenham BR3 5LE
	16-04056-FULL1

	4.6 (16/04145/FULL1) - 3 Beckenham Road, Beckenham BR3 4ES
	16-04145-FULL1

	4.7 (16/04259/FULL1) - 2 The Avenue, Bickley, Bromley BR1 2BT
	2 The Avenue - Appeal Decision.pdf
	16-04259-FULL1

	4.8 (16/04331/RECON) - 62 Kings Hall Road, Beckenham BR3 1LS
	16-04331-RECON

	4.9 (16/04446/FULL1) - 87 Oak Tree Gardens, Bromley BR1 5BE
	16-04446-FULL1

	4.10 (16/04600/FULL6) - Gordon House, Berrys Green Road, Berrys Green TN16 3AH
	16-04600-FULL6

	4.11 (16/04781/FULL6) - 100 Imperial Way, Chislehurst BR7 6JR
	Imperial Way Appeal Decision.pdf
	16-04781-FULL6

	4.12 (16/02911/FULL1) - Carola, Southfield Road, Chislehurst BR7 6QR
	16-02911-FULL1

	4.13 (16/03068/

Minutes of the meeting


41 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 15 December 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Douglas Auld, Katy Boughey, Alan Collins, 
Nicky Dykes, William Huntington-Thresher, Teresa Te and 
Richard Williams 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Peter Fookes 
 

 
 
15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robert Evans and Angela Page 
and Councillors William Huntington-Thresher and Teresa Te attended as their substitutes 
respectively.  
 
16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest reported.  
 
17   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2016 be CONFIRMED 
WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE 14.12 regarding (16/03627/FULL1) – Kemnal 
Stables, Kemnal Road, Chislehurst.  Councillor Katy Boughey requested the words, ‘to 
seek a reduction in the built area of the scheme’ be added to the draft minute as an 
additional reason for deferral.  The notes taken at the meeting on 20 October 2016 were 
unavailable for inspection at the meeting. 
 
18   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
18.1 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(15/04610/FULL1) - North Orpington Pumping 
Station, East Drive, Orpington BR5 
Description of application – Erection of 35 dwellings 
incorporating 14x3 bed houses, 10x4 bed houses of 
2-2.5 storey in height, an apartment block of 2.5 
storeys in height comprising 8x2 bed and 3x1 bed 
flats with associated car parking, landscaping and 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
15 December 2016 
 

42 

vehicular access off Lockesley Drive. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. It was 
reported that further objections to the application had 
been received.  Comments from Ward Councillor, 
Chris Pierce, broadly in support of the application 
were circulated to Members together with comments 
from the Tree Officer and an explanation of the 
proposed Section 106 Agreement. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any 
future consideration, to seek a review of side space 
and to ensure compliance with Policy H9 of the 
Unitary Development Plan, to remove the three storey 
element and for a review of the siting and layout of the 
development.  Concern was also raised over 
proposed Condition 20 on page 39 of the Chief 
Planner’s report regarding surface water and pollution 
of the water supply. 

 
18.2 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(16/02516/FULL1) - Lancaster Sidcup, Edgington 
Way, Sidcup DA14 5BN 
Description of application – Demolition of existing car 
showroom and after sales building, and construction 
of detached part one/two storey building for car 
showroom, workshop and ancillary accommodation, 
and detached valet building to rear, including 
amended parking layout and associated works. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
18.3 
WEST WICKHAM 

(16/03479/FULL1) - 1-3 Red Lodge Road, West 
Wickham BR4 0EL 
Description of application – Rear ground floor and 
basement extensions, change of use of first floor 
offices and prep kitchen serving Prima Donnas 
restaurant to provide 2x1 bed flats and one studio and 
amended rear escape route. Construction of a first 
floor rear extension to create 2 x1 bed flats and 
associated external changes together with extension 
associated with flat conversion above the restaurant. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
15 December 2016 

 

43 
 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
18.4 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(16/03794/FULL6) - Feathercot, Skeet Hill Lane, 
Orpington BR5 4HB 
Description of application - Partially retrospective 
outbuilding to be used as an annex to the main 
dwelling and garden store. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set out 
in the report of the Chief Planner.  IT WAS FURTHER 
RESOLVED to REFER the matter to the 
ENFORCEMENT SECTION for FURTHER 
INVESTIGATION into BREACH OF PLANNING. 

 
18.5 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(16/04056/FULL1) - 26 Manor Road, Beckenham 
BR3 5LE 
Description of application – Elevational alterations, 
part one/two storey rear extension incorporating first 
floor balcony, rear dormer extension and conversion 
of building to 2 one bedroom and 2 two bedroom flats 
with 4 no. car parking spaces at front. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. It was reported that Ward 
\Member, Councillor Peter Dean, supported the 
application. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
18.6 
CLOCK HOUSE 

(16/04145/FULL1) - 3 Beckenham Road, 
Beckenham BR3 4ES 
Description of application – Construction of a part one 
and two storey upper level extension to provide an 
additional two storeys comprising 6 two bedroom and 
2 one bedroom flats with associated parking, refuse 
and recycling. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting.  It was 
reported that the application had been amended by 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
15 December 2016 
 

44 

documents received on 15 December 2016 and that 
further objections to the application had been received 
and an update had been circulated to Members. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
18.7 
BICKLEY 

(16/04259/FULL1) - 2 The Avenue, Bickley, 
Bromley BR1 2BT 
Description of application - Proposed erection of a two 
storey two bedroom dwelling. 
 
It was reported that the application had been 
amended by documents received on 5 December 
2016.  In the Chairman’s opinion the design of the 
proposed development was of poor standard that 
would impact on residential amenity although she 
accepted the principle of residential development on 
the site.  Councillor Charles Joel referred to the Chief 
Planner’s report, page 128, paragraph 2, and agreed 
with the Chairman that the proposed development 
was unsympathetic with nearby properties.   
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED for the following reason:-  
1. The proposal, by reason of its design would be 
incongruous and considered detrimental to the 
character and visual amenities of the locality contrary 
to Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary Development 
Plan, chapter 7 of the London Plan and the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
18.8 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(16/04331/RECON) - 62 Kings Hall Road, 
Beckenham BR3 1LS 
Description of application – Variation of Condition 4 of 
planning permission Ref: 09/03023/FULL1 to (a) allow 
up to 72 children and 20 staff to be accommodated at 
any one time and (b) allow the use of the premises as 
a children's nursery between 7.00am and 7.30pm 
Monday to Fridays inclusive at 62 Kings Hall Road, 
Beckenham. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.  Oral representations from Ward Member, 
Councillor Peter Fookes, in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting.  He 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
15 December 2016 

 

45 
 

recognised the shortage of nursery places in the area 
and in 2009 had supported the application for an 
increase in the number of children from 36 to 58 but 
felt that a further increase in numbers and the 
proposed extension of opening times would be an 
over intensive use of the site in a residential area.   
Councillor Douglas Auld had visited the site and was 
also concerned with noise from the play area that 
affected the neighbours in Densole Close whose 
gardens were only 10 metres from the curtilage.  
Councillor Charles Joel referred to the Planning 
Inspector’s comments contained in the first paragraph 
of Page 150 of the Chief Planner’s report.  
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:-  
1.  The proposals would result in an overintensive use 
of the property, which would be detrimental to the 
amenities of nearby residents by reason of noise and 
disturbance thereby contrary to Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
18.9 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(16/04446/FULL1) - 87 Oak Tree Gardens, Bromley 
BR1 5BE 
Description of application – Demolition of 89 and 91 
Oak Tree Gardens and erection of six 2 storey 3 
bedroom houses comprising of 3 pairs of semi-
detached houses. Erection of single garage for No. 
87; associated access, parking, landscaping, cycle 
storage, refuse and recycling provision 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 
 
In Councillor Nicky Dykes’ opinion the proposed 
development was an over-dominant, garden grabbing 
backland development.  Councillor Katy Boughey was 
mindful of the Planning Inspector’s reasoning 
contained within the appeal decision under reference 
15/05324.  Councillor Charles Joel had visited the site 
but could not gain entrance and had concerns 
regarding the detrimental freeflow of vehicular access 
to the site. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner with a further 
reason to read:- 
2.  The layout of the estate roads and access 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
15 December 2016 
 

46 

arrangements to the dwellings are inadequate to 
serve the proposal and as such would be prejudicial to 
the free flow of traffic and conditions of general safety 
within the development contrary to Policy T18 of the 
Unitary Development Plan 2006. 

 
18.10 
DARWIN 

(16/04600/FULL6) - Gordon House, Berrys Green 
Road, Berrys Green TN16 3AH 
Description of application – Increase and change of 
roof design to incorporate both side and rear 
extensions. 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE CHIEF 
PLANNER. 

 
18.11 
CHISLEHURST 

(16/04781/FULL6) - 100 Imperial Way, Chislehurst 
BR7 6JR 
Description of application – Part one/two storey 
side/rear extension. 
  
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
18.12 
CHISLEHURST 

(16/02911/FULL1) - Carola, Southfield Road, 
Chislehurst BR7 6QR 
Description of application – Part one/two storey 
side/rear extension. 
  
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. It was reported that further 
objections to the application had been received.  It 
was also reported that on page 196 of the Chief 
Planner’s report, line 7, the last sentence should be 
amended to read, ‘There are flank windows 
proposed’.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
18.13 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(16/03068/FULL6) - 45 Longdon Wood, Keston BR2 
6EN 
Description of application – Partial demolition of a two 
storey six bedroom detached dwelling retaining some 
of the existing external walls, refurbishment and 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
15 December 2016 

 

47 
 

erection of a new two storey five bedroom detached 
dwelling. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
18.14 
PENGE AND CATOR 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(16/04371/FULL6) - 26 Albert Road, Penge, London 
SE20 7JW 
Description of application – Single storey rear 
extension. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that further 
objections to the application which included an 
alternative proposal had been received and circulated 
to Members.   
 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
18.15 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(16/04580/FULL6) - 309 Southborough Lane, 
Bromley BR2 8BG 
Description of application – First floor side/rear 
extension and single storey front and rear extensions. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 


